Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
C-Decisions, Inc.		08/16/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Granite Ventures, L.P.	
Street Address:	One Bush Street, Suite 1350	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94104	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	78580082	DECISIONVIEW	
Serial Number:	78580070	DECISIONVIEW	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)951-3699

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4156932487

Email: mcass@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Melanie Cass

Address Line 1: 1 Maritime Plaza, 20th Floor

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melanie Cass
Signature:	/Melanie Cass/
Date:	08/19/2005

Total Attachments: 11

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003143 FRAME: 0823

900030488

00 G9\$



PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT MEMORANDUM

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT MEMORANDUM (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of August 16, 2005, is made by and between C-Decisions, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>") and Granite Ventures, L.P. (the "Secured Party").

RECITALS

- A. The Grantor and the Secured Party are parties to a Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, modified, renewed or extended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor has granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of its assets and properties, including all of its Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined therein) as collateral security for (among other things) all indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party arising under that Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof between the Grantor, the Secured Party and certain other lenders (the "Loan Agreement") and the Notes (as defined in the Loan Agreement).
- B. As an inducement to the Secured Party to enter into the Loan Agreement and to provide to the Grantor the financial accommodations thereunder and as further evidence of the security interests created in favor of the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has agreed to enter into this Agreement, to grant to the Secured Party the security interests hereinafter provided, and to record this Agreement with the PTO (as defined below).

Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions: Interpretation.

(a) <u>Certain Defined Terms</u>. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings.

"Collateral" has the meaning set forth in Section 2(a).

"Event of Default" means any defined Event of Default occurring under the Notes (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and any failure of the Grantor to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement.

"General Intangibles" means all general intangibles of the Grantor, now existing or hereafter acquired or arising, and in any event includes: (i) all tax and other refunds, rebates or credits of every kind and nature to which the Grantor is now or hereafter may become entitled; (ii) all goodwill, choses in action and causes of action, whether legal or equitable, whether in contract or tort and however arising; (iii) all intellectual property; (iv) all uncertificated securities and interests in limited and general partnerships; (v) all rights of stoppage in transit, replevin and reclamation; (vi) all licenses, permits, consents,

BY052220 168.DOC

indulgences and rights of whatever kind issued in favor of or otherwise recognized as belonging to the Grantor by any Governmental Authority; and (vii) all indemnity agreements, guaranties, insurance policies and other contractual, equitable and legal rights of whatever kind or nature; in each case whether now existing or hereafter acquired or arising.

"Governmental Authority" means any nation or government, any state or other political subdivision thereof, any central bank (or similar monetary or regulatory authority) thereof, any entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions of or pertaining to government, and any corporation or other entity owned or controlled, through stock or capital ownership or otherwise, by any of the foregoing.

"Patents" means all letters patent of the U.S. or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the U.S. or any other country, owned, held or used by the Grantor in whole or in part, including all existing U.S. Patents and patent applications of the Grantor which are described in Schedule A hereto, as the same may be amended or supplemented pursuant hereto from time to time, and together with and including all patent licenses held by the Grantor (unless otherwise prohibited by any license or related licensing agreement under circumstances where the granting of the security interest would have the effect under applicable law of the termination or permitting termination of the license for breach and where the licensor, other than any affiliate of the Grantor, has elected such termination remedy), together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof and the inventions disclosed therein, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, including the right to make, use, lease, sell and otherwise transfer the inventions disclosed therein.

"Patent Collateral" means

- (i) all Patents;
- (ii) all claims, causes of action and rights to sue for past, present and future infringement or unconsented use of any of the Patents and all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto;
- (iii) all general intangibles and other similar property of the Grantor of any kind or nature, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or developed, associated with or arising out of any of the Patents and not otherwise described above; and
- (iv) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing Patent Collateral (including license royalties, rights to payment, accounts receivable and proceeds of infringement suits).
- "Person" means an individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, unincorporated organization or any other juridical entity.

"Proceeds" means whatever is receivable or received from or upon the sale, lease, license, collection, use, exchange or other disposition, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any Collateral or other assets of the Grantor, including "proceeds" as defined at UCC Section 9102, any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to or for the account of the Grantor from time to time with respect to any of the Collateral, any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to the Grantor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Collateral by any Governmental Authority (or any Person acting under color of governmental authority), any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral or for or on account of any damage or injury to or conversion of any Collateral by any Person, any and all other tangible or intangible property received upon the sale or disposition of Collateral, and all proceeds of proceeds.

"Proprietary Rights" means all trade secrets, confidential information, customer lists, license rights, advertising materials, operating manuals, methods, processes, know-how, sales literature, drawings, specifications, blue prints, descriptions, inventions, designs, name plates and catalogs, all proprietary rights, corporate or other business records, computer programs, source codes, object codes, data bases, all intellectual property and all other similar intangible personal property at any time used in connection with the businesses of the Grantor.

"PTO" means the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any successor thereto.

"Secured Obligations" has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Security Agreement.

"Security Documents" has the meaning assigned to it in Section 2(d).

"Trademarks" means all state (including common law), federal and foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, together with and including all licenses therefor held by the Grantor (unless otherwise prohibited by any license or related licensing agreement under circumstances where the granting of the security interest would have the effect under applicable law of the termination or permitting termination of the license for breach and where the licensor, other than any affiliate of the Grantor, has elected such termination remedy), and all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications filed or to be filed in connection therewith, including registrations and applications in the PTO, any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including without limitation any of the foregoing identified on Schedule B hereto (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time), and the right (but not

3

BY052220 168.DOC

the obligation) to register claims under any state or federal trademark law or regulation or any trademark law or regulation of any foreign country and to apply for, renew and extend any of the same, to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of the Secured Party or in the name of the Secured Party for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use thereof, and all rights arising therefrom throughout the world.

"Trademark Collateral" means all Trademarks and all claims, causes of action and rights to sue for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use of any Trademarks and all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto; together with all general intangibles related to or arising out of any of the Trademarks and all the goodwill of the Grantor's business symbolized by the Trademarks or associated therewith; and all products and Proceeds of any and all the foregoing (including license royalties, rights to payment, accounts receivable and proceeds of infringement suits).

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as the same may, from time to time, be in effect in the State of California; provided, however, in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any or all of the attachment, perfection or priority of the security interest in any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of California, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such attachment, perfection or priority and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions.

- (b) <u>Terms Defined in UCC</u>. Where applicable and except as otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to them in the UCC.
- (c) <u>Interpretation</u>. In this Agreement, except to the extent the context otherwise requires:
- (i) Any reference to a Section or a Schedule is a reference to a section hereof, or a schedule hereto, respectively, and to a subsection or a clause is, unless otherwise stated, a reference to a subsection or a clause of the Section or subsection in which the reference appears.
- (ii) The words "hereof," "herein," "hereto," "hereunder" and the like mean and refer to this Agreement as a whole and not merely to the specific Section, subsection, paragraph or clause in which the respective word appears.
- (iii) The meaning of defined terms shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined.
- (iv) The words "including," "includes" and "include" shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation.

- (v) References to agreements and other contractual instruments shall be deemed to include all subsequent amendments and other modifications thereto.
- (vi) References to statutes or regulations are to be construed as including all statutory and regulatory provisions consolidating, amending or replacing the statute or regulation referred to.
- (vii) Any captions and headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.
- (viii) Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the Loan Agreement.

SECTION 2. Security Interest.

- (a) <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby pledges, assigns, transfers, hypothecates and sets over to the Secured Party, and hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Patent Collateral, Trademark Collateral, Proprietary Rights and General Intangibles, wherever located and whether now existing or owned or hereafter acquired or arising, and all products and Proceeds thereof (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>"). Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, "<u>Collateral</u>" shall not include: "intent-to-use" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the PTO or otherwise.
- (b) Grantor Remains Liable. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (i) the Grantor shall remain liable under any contracts, agreements and other documents included in the Collateral, to the extent set forth therein, to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (ii) the exercise by the Secured Party of any of the rights hereunder shall not release the Grantor from any of its duties or obligations under such contracts, agreements and other documents included in the Collateral and (iii) the Secured Party shall not have any obligation or liability under any contracts, agreements and other documents included in the Collateral by reason of this Agreement, nor shall the Secured Party be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of the Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any such contract, agreement or other document included in the Collateral hereunder.
- (c) <u>Continuing Security Interest</u>. The Grantor agrees that this Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral which shall remain in effect until the Security Agreement is terminated in accordance with Section 6.7 thereof.

5

BY052220 168.DOC

(d) <u>Cumulative Obligations: No Impairment</u>. The terms and provisions of this Agreement are intended as a supplement to the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement, which is incorporated herein by this reference, and all other agreements executed in connection therewith (collectively, the "<u>Security Documents</u>"). All of the terms and provisions of the Security Documents, including all of the covenants therein, are cumulative. Nothing included in or omitted from this Agreement or any of the other Security Documents is intended to impair, and shall not impair or adversely affect, any of the rights, interests or remedies of the Secured Party granted or purported to be granted pursuant to any of such Security Documents.

SECTION 3. Power of Attorney. The Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Secured Party (and any of the Secured Party's officers or employees or agents designated by the Secured Party) as the Grantor's true and lawful attorneyin-fact with full power and authority, (i) to sign the name of the Grantor on all or any of such documents or instruments and perform all other acts that the Secured Party deems necessary or advisable in order to perfect or continue perfected, maintain the priority or enforceability of or provide notice of the Secured Party's security interest in, the Collateral, and (ii) to execute any and all other documents and instruments, and to perform any and all acts and things for and on behalf of the Grantor, which the Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to maintain, preserve and protect the Collateral and the Secured Party's interest therein and to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (A) to assert or retain any rights under any license agreement for any of the Collateral, including without limitation any rights of the Grantor arising under Section 365(n) of the Bankruptcy Code, (B) after the occurrence of any Event of Default, to defend, settle, adjust or institute any action, suit or proceeding with respect to any of the Collateral, and, (C) after the occurrence of any Event of Default, to execute any and all applications, documents, papers and instruments for the Secured Party to use any of the Collateral, to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license with respect to any of the Collateral, and to assign, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of any of the Collateral; provided, however, that in no event shall the Secured Party have the unilateral power, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, to assign any of the Collateral to any person, including itself, without the Grantor's written consent. The foregoing shall in no way limit the Secured Party's rights and remedies upon or after the occurrence of an Event of Default. The power of attorney set forth in this Section 3, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until the Security Agreement shall have terminated in accordance with Section 6.7 thereof.

SECTION 4. Remedies.

(a) <u>Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC and other applicable laws.

6

BY052220 168 DOC

- (b) <u>License</u>. For the purpose of enabling the Secured Party to exercise its rights and remedies under this Section 4 or otherwise in connection with this Agreement, the Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party an irrevocable, nonexclusive and assignable license (exercisable without payment or royalty or other compensation to the Grantor) to use, license or sublicense any Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral.
- SECTION 5. Notices. All notices and other communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be personally delivered or sent by prepaid courier, by overnight, registered or certified mail (postage prepaid) or by prepaid telecopy, and shall be deemed given when received by the intended recipient thereof. Unless otherwise specified in a notice given in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this Section 5, notices and other communications shall be given to the parties hereto at their respective addresses (or to their respective telecopier numbers) indicated in the Loan Agreement.
- SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California except to the extent that the validity or perfection of the assignment and security interests hereunder in respect of any property are governed by U.S. federal law.
- SECTION 7. Severability. If one or more provisions contained in this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect in any jurisdiction or with respect to any party, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability in such jurisdiction or with respect to such party shall, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, not invalidate or render illegal or unenforceable any such provision in any other jurisdiction or with respect to any other party, or any other provisions of this Agreement.
- SECTION 8. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same agreement.

7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement in favor of the Secured Party as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR

C-DECISIONS, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By: Aarl 96

Typed Name Jack & Porter Title President 1080

SECURED PARTY

GRANITE VENTURES, L.P.

By: Granite Management, LLC

Its: General Partner

Name: Inchia Badanarah

Name: Jackie Berterretche Title: Attorney-in-Fact

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT MEMORANDUM]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003143 FRAME: 0832

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed this Agreement in favor of the Secured Party as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR

C-DECISIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation
Ву:
Printed Name:
Title:
SECURED PARTY
GRANITE VENTURES, L.P.
By: Granite Management, LLC Its: General Partner
By: Buttelland Name: Jackie Berterretche

Title: Attorney-in-Fact

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT MEMORANDUM]

SCHEDULE A to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement Memorandum

PATENTS

U.S. Pending Patent Applications

Serial No.	Title	Filed
29/218,316	Portion of a Computer Screen with an Icon Image	November 30, 2004
29/218,322	Portion of a Computer Screen with an Icon Image	November 30, 2004
29/218,315	Portion of a Computer Screen with an Icon Image	November 30, 2004
26/218/312	Portion of a Computer Screen with an Icon Image	November 30, 2004
60/631,851	Method and System for Modeling Scenarios in Clinical Trials	November 30, 2004

[42501-0003-000000/BY052220 168.DOC]

SCHEDULE B to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement Memorandum

TRADEMARKS AND SERVICEMARKS

U.S. Pending Trademark Applications and Trademark Registrations

Mark	Serial No./Reg. No.	Filed/Registered	Status
DECISIONVIEW	78580082	March 4, 2005	Pending
DECISIONVIEW	78580070	March 4, 2005	Pending

[42501-0003-000000/BY052220 168.DOC]

RECORDED: 08/19/2005